

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Master File No. 11-md-2262 (NRB)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

METZLER INVESTMENT GmbH, et al.,

No. 11 Civ. 2613

Plaintiffs,

v.

CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EXCHANGE-BASED PLAINTIFFS'
COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	5
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Settlement Class Counsel Are Entitled to a Reasonable Fee from the Common Fund They Recovered for the Benefit of the Settlement Classes	7
1. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the Preferred “Percentage Method”	7
2. The Requested Fee Would Result In A Lodestar Multiplier of 0.88, Confirming the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee	9
3. Each <i>Goldberger</i> Factor Supports the Requested Fee Award	11
a) The Risk of Litigation.....	12
b) The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation.....	12
c) The Quality of Representation Supports the Requested Fee.....	13
d) The Time and Labor Expended by Settlement Class Counsel Support the Requested Fee	15
e) The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlements.....	15
f) Public Policy Supports Approval of the Fee Request.....	16
g) The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee.....	17
B. Settlement Class Counsel’s Costs and Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessary to the Result	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	16
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 0118 (VM), 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....	14
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825 (JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Beacon Assoc. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3907 (CM), 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013).....	8
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2, 10
<i>In re BHP Billiton Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 1445 (NRB), 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019).....	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>In re BP Propane Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3541, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2010).....	8
<i>Cange v. Stotler & Co., Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 15 MD 2631 (CM), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019), <i>appeal withdrawn sub nom. Tan Chao v. William</i> , No. 19 Civ. 3823, 2020 WL 763277 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2020).....	4
<i>Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. iStar Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3612 (RJS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2013)	8
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 Fed. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13 MD 2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	4, 5, 9

In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00 Civ. 9475 (NRB), 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005)..... 4

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13 MD 2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018) 10

Dunn v. CFTC,
 519 U.S. 465 (1997)..... 3

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
 No. 12 Civ. 2389 (RWS), 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015),
aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc., 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 8, 15

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 11 Civ. 8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) 18

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 10

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros. Inc.,
 No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) 8

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 8

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 19 Civ. 1704 (JSR), 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)..... 9

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
 No. 15 Civ. 07192 (CM), 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)..... 10, 17

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB), 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012) 7

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2011 WL 2732563 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011)..... 6

Johnson v. Brennan,
 No. 10 Civ. 4712 (CM), 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) 9

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 No. 06 Civ. 6318 (ALC), 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 8

Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos.,
 No. 94 Civ. 2373 (MBM), 1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30 1999)..... 10

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 6

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 5, 6

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 6

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 Civ. 5450 (NRB), 2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018) *passim*

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 MD 2262 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 13

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Investments Antitrust Litig.,
299 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 3

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Investments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 MD 2262 (NRB), 2016 WL 7378980 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2016)..... 3

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
No. 98 Civ. 5055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004),
amended, No. 98 Civ. 5055, 2004 WL 1240775 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004)..... 10

In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,
No. 96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 9

Maley v. Del Glob. Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 8, 14

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23 2009)..... 14

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 14

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14, 17

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982)..... 3, 12

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 13

Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 11

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 12

In re Nat. Gas Commodity Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 6186, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2006) 8

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 1830, slip op. (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) 4, 10

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 12

Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.,
No. 13 Civ. 7060 (CM), 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022) 16

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983)..... 16

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
No. 01-12239, slip op. (D. Mass. Apr. 9, 2004) 10

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 8

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 6548 (RLE), 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012)..... 3, 9

In re Soybeans Futures Litig.,
No. 89 Civ. 7009, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Nov. 27, 1996) 8

In re Steel Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 5214, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014) 4, 10

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 3, 4, 12

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10 Civ. 318, 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13 2013) 10

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
No. 04 Civ. 9194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) 7, 8

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06 MD 1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) 12, 13

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 9051 (CM), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014) 18

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 5(b) 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1

Other Authorities

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:89 tbls. 3, 4 (5th ed.)..... 4

H.R. Rep. No. 565, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1,
reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3871, 3905-06 16
